
 0904.000-12

Project: Woodland High School Project No.: 1119.00-12

Architect: McGranahan Architects Change Order No.: 2

Contractor: Skanska USA Building, Inc. Date: February 9, 2014

Plans and/or Specifications shall be changed as follows (refer to attachments for back-up information):

Reference Amount

CCD 002    Pothole for Geogrid Installed During Phase 1 $5,161.00

COP 007 Plumbing Changes at Culinary Arts Casework $4,012.00

$643.00

COR 012    Below Grade Vents per RFI#26 and RFI#29 $1,746.00

COR 019    Double Welded Columns RFI041    (half of cost submitted by agreement) $793.06

COR 020    Columns Location at Gridline L/14 RFI#042 (half of costs submitted by agreement) $528.50

COR 021    Electrical Service Questions per RFI #49 $4,895.00

COR 026    Geogrid Repair at Footings per RFI #61 $1,219.36

Add $18,997.92

Original Contract Amount: $43,538,000.00 Original Date of Substantial Completion: July 6th, 2015

Previously Authorized Change Orders: $5,110.00 Prevoiusly Authorized Change Orders:

Current Contract Amount: $43,543,110.00 Current Date of Substantial Completion:

The Contract Time Will be :

Contract Amount will be: $43,543,110.00 Increased / Decreased / Unchanged by 0 Calendar Days.

Increased / Decreased / Unchanged

by this Change Order in the amount of: $18,997.92

The date of Substantial Completion as a result 

The Revised Contract Amount as a result of this Change Order, therefore, is: July 6th, 2015

of this Change Order therefor is: $43,562,107.92

APPROVALS:

February 10th, 2014

Architect:  McGranahan Architects Date

Contractor:  Skanska Date

Woodland Public Schools Date

Per the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, this change order shall constitute full settlement for all known, 

estimated or foreseeable costs and time adjustments, including all delay and impact costs and direct and indirect damages, 

including consequential damages, regardless of cause, related to this change.

Total Change Order amount

COR 009    Extend Sanitary to Grandstand RFI#36

Feb 12, 14





























































Skanska With CE Breakdown

Change Order Request Form

Change Order Request:  012 Date:  1/23/2014

Michael Green Trevor WyckoffTo: From:
Skanska USA Building Inc.Woodland School District No. 404
222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 300
Portland, OR   97201

800 Third Street
Woodland, WA   98674

Description Category Status

RFI#026/RFI#029 Below Grade Vents Submitted

Reference Required By Days Req Amt Req

1/29/2014 $ 1,7460

Notes
This Change Order Request is for the additional underground plumbing costs associated with RFI#026 and RFI#029 responses.  Skanska 
requires direction no later than 1.29.14

CE No Date Reference Days ReqAmt Prop Category Reason

Description Notes

0025 1/14/2014 RFI#026 and #029 $ 1,746 0 Owner Architect/Consulta
nt Directive

RFI#026/029 - Below Grade Vents / Oil Water Pipe RFI responses to RFI#029 and RFI#026 created additional work for the 
underground plumbing subcontractor

Item No Item Description Amt Prop Reference

0001 $ 1,615Underground Plumbing Revisions Associated with 
RFI#029 and RFI#026.

0002 $ 16GC/CM Bond

0003 $ 16Subcontractor Subguard Costs

0004 $ 99Skanska Fee

Approved By:

Signature

Name Date



��������	
��
�
�������
��
��

������

�������
���

����������

����

���������	
���
����� 
��������
����
��
���������������������� !�"   
����






�� �



#$���%��  &' (����)������%���*&*& ��
�������)�+,��- ����������-���.���)�+,��- ���.������-

!"�����#��
$�"#���"�� %��&�
'����"( %(���(�
)%$
'������*

�"+ ��&��
����(�
�,,, 
-�"���"
$&����	
%����
,��
��"���	
.$


/01��

���
%.
2�������
%�����	
%����
3��
-�������	
4�


/5��,

)�"#��,������ �������#$��/�+0��

(
��
,�
��
�0���� )������-
!�"#���"���6
���7
8����
8����
����
��&�&�

)�+,��-�/�+� )�������/�+� )�,
�� /����)�%

1����
�� (����#�2�
���%���*3*& ��
�������"�
!�+�3
���
����"#��
���8��*+


�#�
�����
��
-�*�
!�+�3
����"���
�#�
�6
���
8����
����
#��
�
�������*
��&���
��
93:9�6'��	
8��#
,3�:
����
��
����
;���
��
<6
���
��+=
�#�
��&���
��
�#�
����#���
�����
�����
8���
��
9�:936
'��+

�#�
��&���
8���
����
��
��
��8����
�
���+
��
,�6
��
����8
���
�#�
�9����	
&���
���
�����
�����
��
��
���������+
-�����
��&���


������
��

���.�� (�������.����%��

��������	
	��� -������
���

,7�7��,1 �.��� -�*�
,

brett.parks
Text Box
Modify waste and vent piping as shown on sketch MSK-066. 
 
 
 
Brett Parks, BCE Engineers 01/13/2014



Detailed, RFIs Grouped by RFI Number

Request for Information  0029

Woodland High School Skanska USA Building Inc.Project #  4113074!000

Tel:       Fax:  

RFI #:  0029 Date Created:  1/3/2014

Author Company Authored ByAnswer Company Answered By

McGranahan Architects Steve Broback Skanska USA Building Inc. David Franke
2111  Pacific Avenue, Suite 100
Tacoma, WA   98402

222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 300
Portland, OR   97201

Co!Respondent Author RFI Number

DisciplineSubject Category

PlumbingBelow grade vents

Company Name Contact Name Copies NotesCc:

Question Date Required:  1/10/2014

The plans on M2.03 (on the oil/water separator line) and M2.05 (in the locker rooms) are showing the vents from the floor 
drains being connected to each other below the flood rim level of the fixture they serve. The plumbing code requires that 
they rise a min. of 6" above the flood rim level before any vent can be to another vent. 

Please advise.

Suggestion

Answer Date Answered:  

Prolog Manager Printed on:  1/3/2014 6West Page 1

brett.parks
Text Box
Modify waste and vent piping as shown on sketches MSK-066, MSK-067, and MSK-068.
 
 
 
 
Brett Parks, BCE Engineers, 01/13/2014



11

C B A

10

12

13

14

4" W - TO SANITARY SEWER
(-4'-4" BFF)

4" W

4" W

4" W

3" W
UP TO
4"WCO

5" W - TO OIL/WATER
SEPARATOR
(-4'-0" BFF)

UP TO
5"WCO

UP TO
2"FD

UP TO
P-21

4"W, 2"V
UP TO
2"FD

2"W, 1 1/2"V

2"V UP

UP TO
2" FD

2" V - FROM OIL/WATER
SEPARATOR
(-1'-3" BFF)

UP TO
2"FD

4" V

UP TO
2"FD

UP TO
2"FDUP TO

2"FD

4" W

UP TO
4"FCO

5" W

5" W

4" W

4" W

4" W

4" W

4" W

4" W

VENT PIPE TO BE 4"ø UP TO 6"
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR THEN
TRANSISITIONED BACK TO 2"ø.

M
cG

R
A

N
A

H
A

N
TITLE :
R

EFE R
EN

C
E:

SC
AL E:

ISSU
ED

 FO
R

:
D

ATE :
R

EVI SED
:

D
R

AW
N

 BY:

a r c h i t e c t s
3 8 3   3  0 9 7

F
2 5 3

3 8 3   3  0 8 4
T

2 5 3

 1/8" = 1'-0"
M

SK
 - 06 6

W
O

O
D

LA
N

D
 H

IG
H

 SCH
O

O
L

LEVE L 0 - PLU
M

BIN
G

 PL AN
 - IN

D
U

STR
IAL T EC

H
 R

EV ISIO
N

1 /  M
2.03

R
FI-0 026, R

FI-0 029
01/13 /14

BC BM
P

1119. 000



1111

Q P

9 9

10 10

4" W - TO SANITARY SEWER
(-4'-3" BFF)

2" W

2" W

3" W

4" W

4" W

4" W

4" W - TO SANITARY SEWER
(-4'-0" BFF)

4" W

UP TO
4" WCO

UP TO
4" WCO

2" W

2" W

UP TO
2"FD

UP TO
2"FD

UP TO
2"FD

2" V

UP TO
2"FD

UP TO
2"FD

UP TO
2"FD

4"W

UP TO
4" WCO

4"W

UP TO
2"FD

UP TO
2"FD

2"W, 1 1/2"V

UP TO
4" WCO

2"W, 1 1/2"V

2"W

2"W,
1 1/2"V

2"W,
1 1/2"V

UP TO
2"FD

UP TO
2"FD

2"W, 1 1/2"V

2"W, 1 1/2"V

2"W,
1 1/2"V

2"W,
1 1/2"V

2"W, 1 1/2"V

4"W

2"W, 1 1/2"V

2" V

2" V
UP TO
2"FD

UP TO
2"FD

2"V

2" V

2" V

2" V

2" V

2"V

2"

2"

1 1

2 2

2" V 2"

66

7 7

McGRANAHAN
TITLE:
REFERENCE:
SCALE:
ISSUED FOR:
DATE:

REVISED:
DRAWN BY:

a r c h i t e c t s
3 8 3   3 0 9 7F
2 5 3

3 8 3   3 0 8 4T
2 5 3

 1/8" = 1'-0"
MSK - 067

WOODLAND HIGH SCHOOL
LEVEL 0 - PLUMBING PLAN - GYM NORTH - VENT REVISION
2 /  M2.05

RFI-0029
01/10/14 BC

BMP

1119.000

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1 MERGE VENTS INTO A 2"V, 6" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

2 MERGE VENTS INTO A 3"V, 6" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

#

6

7



B

12

13

14

INDUSTRIAL TECH
SHOP

1410

2"FD

P-17

P-8B

2" V

PIPES UP TO PLUMBING
CHASE ABOVE.

1 1/2" V

1 1/2" CW

2" HW2" HW

1 1/2" CW

1 1/2" CW

2" V

UP TO 4"WCO
AND P-3A

AI
R

P-19P-21
1" AIR

2"FD2"FD 11

3/4" HW

2"VTR

M
cG

R
A

N
A

H
A

N
TITLE :
R

EFE R
EN

C
E:

SC
AL E:

ISSU
ED

 FO
R

:
D

ATE :
R

EVI SED
:

D
R

AW
N

 BY:

a r c h i t e c t s
3 8 3   3  0 9 7

F
2 5 3

3 8 3   3  0 8 4
T

2 5 3

 1/4" = 1'-0"
M

SK
 - 06 8

W
O

O
D

LA
N

D
 H

IG
H

 SCH
O

O
L

LEVE L 0 - PLU
M

BIN
G

 PL AN
 - IN

D
U

STR
IAL T EC

H
 R

EV ISIO
N

2 /  M
2.47

R
FI-0 026, R

FI-0 029
01/13 /14

BC BM
P

1119. 000











Skanska With CE Breakdown

Change Order Request Form

Change Order Request:  019 Date:  1/23/2014

Michael Green Trevor WyckoffTo: From:
Skanska USA Building Inc.Woodland School District No. 404
222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 300
Portland, OR   97201

800 Third Street
Woodland, WA   98674

Description Category Status

RFI#041 - DBL Welded W14x43 SubmittedOwner

Reference Required By Days Req Amt Req

1/27/2014 $ 1,5860

Notes
This Change Order Request is for the re-detailing costs for the structural steel related to the RFI response provided in RFI#041.  The RFI 
was initiated by Skanska's layout foreman who noted a descrepancy in the design documents.  Yakima Steel had already detailed the 
column per the drawings.  The cost is for Yakima Steel's redetailing fees.  Skanska and subcontractor require direction by 1/27/2014.

CE No Date Reference Days ReqAmt Prop Category Reason

Description Notes

0030 1/20/2014 $ 1,586 0 Owner

RFI#041 - DBL welded W14X43 centerlines RFI#041 issued by Skanska's concrete layout foreman, noting a design 
descrepancy.  The response required a change the location of columns, 
requiring redetailing.

Item No Item Description Amt Prop Reference

0001 $ 1,467 Yakima#03Yakima Steel - Redetailing per RFI#041.

0002 $ 15GC/CM Bond

0003 $ 15Subcontractor Subguard Bond

0004 $ 90Skanska Fee

Approved By:

Signature

Name Date



Detailed, RFIs Grouped by RFI Number

Request for Information  0041

Woodland High School Skanska USA Building Inc.Project #  4113074!000

Tel:       Fax:  

RFI #:  0041 Date Created:  1/8/2014

Author Company Authored ByAnswer Company Answered By

McGranahan Architects Steve Broback Skanska USA Building Inc. David Franke
2111  Pacific Avenue, Suite 100
Tacoma, WA   98402

222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 300
Portland, OR   97201

Co!Respondent Author RFI Number

DisciplineSubject Category

StructuralDBL welded W14X43 to center line

Company Name Contact Name Copies NotesCc:

Question Date Required:  1/15/2014

Reference sheet S2.14, columns at gridline 14 and J.8 line. 

Please confirm the centerline dimensions of the double welded W14X43 along gridline 14. There is a centerline shown but 
no dimension provided.

Suggestion

Answer Date Answered:  

Prolog Manager Printed on:  1/8/2014 6West Page 1

ryanm
Text Box
See attacked sketch SSK-053 for updated dimensions to centerline of the double W14x43 at this location.

 








ryanm
Stamp



14

K

W
6X

25

F5.0

W
6X

25

W
6X

25

F5.0W
6X

25
W

6X
25

F5.01
0
' 
- 
0
"

W
6X

25

S9.1

12
TYP

2' - 0"
S9.5

6

@CW

CL CLCL

8' - 7 1/2" 10' - 0 1/2" 10' - 0 1/2"

RFI-041

McGRANAHAN

TITLE:
REFERENCE:
SCALE:
ISSUED FOR:
DATE:

REVISED:
DRAWN BY:

a r c h i t e c t s

3 8 3   3 0 9 7F

2 5 3

3 8 3   3 0 8 4T

2 5 3

 1/8" = 1'-0"
SSK-053

WOODLAND HIGH SCHOOL 1119.000

PARTIAL FDN PLAN - MUSIC-DRAMA
 S2.14

RFI-041
01.09.14 CCC

CCC



david.franke
Cloud

david.franke
Callout

CAD files is 5" off-set

david.franke
Cloud

david.franke
Cloud

david.franke
Arrow

david.franke
Text Box
Please provide center line of columns. 

david.franke
Callout
?

david.franke
Callout
?





Skanska With CE Breakdown

Change Order Request Form

Change Order Request:  020 Date:  1/23/2014

Michael Green Trevor WyckoffTo: From:
Skanska USA Building Inc.Woodland School District No. 404

222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 300
Portland, OR   97201

800 Third Street
Woodland, WA   98674

Description Category Status

RFI#042 Column Location @ Gridline L/14 Submitted

Reference Required By Days Req Amt Req

1/30/2014 $ 1,2440

Notes

This Change Order Request is for the re-detailing costs for the structural steel related to the RFI response provided in RFI#042.  The RFI 
was initiated by Skanska's layout foreman who noted a descrepancy in the design documents.  Yakima Steel had already detailed the 
column per the drawings.  The cost is for Yakima Steel's redetailing fees.  Skanska and subcontractor require direction by 1/27/2014.

CE No Date Reference Days ReqAmt Prop Category Reason

Description Notes

0029 1/20/2014 $ 1,244 0 Owner Architect/Consulta
nt Directive

RFI#042 - Column location @ gridline L/14 RFI#042 issued by Skanska's concrete layout foreman, noting a design 
descrepancy.  The response required a change to the centerline of the 
column.

Item No Item Description Amt Prop Reference

0001 $ 978 Yakima#02Yakima Steel - Redetailing as required by RFI#042.

0002 $ 98CM/GC Bond

0003 $ 98Subcontractor Subguard Bond

0004 $ 70Skanska Fee

Approved By:

Signature

Name Date



Detailed, RFIs Grouped by RFI Number

Request for Information  0042

Woodland High School Skanska USA Building Inc.Project #  4113074!000

Tel:       Fax:  

RFI #:  0042 Date Created:  1/9/2014

Author Company Authored ByAnswer Company Answered By

McGranahan Architects Steve Broback Skanska USA Building Inc. David Franke
2111  Pacific Avenue, Suite 100
Tacoma, WA   98402

222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 300
Portland, OR   97201

Co!Respondent Author RFI Number

Skanska

DisciplineSubject Category

StructuralColumn location @ grid line L/14

Company Name Contact Name Copies NotesCc:

Question Date Required:  1/16/2014

Reference sheet S2.14, column at the corner of grid line L/14.

There is a 6" dimension to center line of the columns along grid line L. However, the corner column graphically looks like it 
is different than 6".  Please provide a center line dimension to the W16X50 column at grid line L/14 if required. 

Please advise.

Suggestion

Answer Date Answered:  

Prolog Manager Printed on:  1/9/2014 6West Page 1

ryanm
Text Box
See attacked sketch SSK-054 for updated dimensions to centerline of the W16x50 at this location.

 








ryanm
Stamp



14

L K

W
16

X50

W
18

X46

F5.0
2'-0"x10" DEEP

1
0
' 
- 
4
"

0' - 6" 36" DEEP FTG W/ #7
@12" oc EA WAY T&B

1
0
' 
- 
0
"

W
16

X50

7' - 0" 12' - 4" 5' - 0"
2' - 0"

1

0' - 5"

RFI-042

McGRANAHAN

TITLE:
REFERENCE:
SCALE:
ISSUED FOR:
DATE:

REVISED:
DRAWN BY:

a r c h i t e c t s

3 8 3   3 0 9 7F

2 5 3

3 8 3   3 0 8 4T

2 5 3

 1/8" = 1'-0"
SSK-054

WOODLAND HIGH SCHOOL 1119.000

PARTIAL FDN PLAN - MUSIC-DRAMA
 S2.14

RFI-042
01.09.14 CCC

RRM



david.franke
Cloud

david.franke
Callout

CAD files is 5" off-set
























	WHS - Change Order 002 - 140210.pdf
	Sheet1

	WHS - Change Order 2 back up complete
	WHS Change Order Request #013 - CCD#002R1.pdf
	WHS - Change Order 002 back up
	WHS - Change Order 002 - 140210.pdf
	WHS Change Order Request #026 - RFI#061 Geogrid Repair
	WHS Change Order Request #029 - COP#007.RFI#058 Plumbing in Cabinets
	WHS Change Order Request #009 - RFI#036
	WHS - Change Order Request #012 - RFI#026 and RFI#029
	WHS RFI#026 - oil-water invert w sketch (1).pdf
	RFI#0026 - oil-water invert.pdf
	RFI#0026 - oil-water invert


	WHS Change Order Request #019 - RFI#041
	WHS Change Order Request #020 - RFI#042
	WHS Change Order Request #021 - RFI#049 Electrical Service Questions
	WHS Change Order Request #026 - RFI#061 Geogrid Repair





